



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION NO.1499 OF 2025

Vilasrao Deshmukh Shikshan Prasarak Va Bahuddeshiya Sanstha, Buldhana, Thr. President and
anr.

-vs-

State of Maharashtra, Thr. Secretary, Dept. of School Education, Mantralaya, Mumbai and ors.

Office notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders
or directions and the Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's Orders.

Shri P. B. Patil, Advocate for petitioners.

Smt K. H. Bhondge, Assistant Government Pleader for respondent Nos.1 to 4.

CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE AND MRS VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, JJ.

DATE : April 28, 2025

1. Heard.
2. As against 12 sanctioned posts, recommendations of the State Government are against 10 posts for release of the grant.
3. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 19/06/2025.
4. The learned Assistant Government Pleader waives service of notice for respondent Nos.1 to 4.
5. The recommending Authority, in the meantime, shall re-consider the issue and file an affidavit dealing with the aforesaid contention.

(Mrs Vrushali V. Joshi, J.)

(Nitin W. Sambre, J.)