

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT NAGPUR  
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 1499 OF 2025

In

STAMP NO. OF

Shri Vilasrao Deshmukh Shikshan Prasarak Va ....PETITIONER  
Bahuddeshiya Sanstha, Thr. President And Anr  
V/S

State Of Maharashtra, Thr. Secretray, ....RESPONDENT  
Department Of School Education, Mumbai And  
Ors.

ADV PURUSHOTTAM PATIL for Petitioner  
MR NEERAJ PATIL AGP FOR RES/STATE

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE ANIL S. KILOR &  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE VRUSHALI V.  
JOSHI, JJ**

**DATE : 8th August, 2025**

**P.C. :**

By consent, stand over to 22.08.2025.

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL )**